

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, PART-II, SECTION-3, SUB SECTION (i)]

Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs

Notification

New Delhi, the _____, 2020

G.S.R,- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 18 of Central Reserve Police Force Act, 1949 (66 of 1949), the Central Government hereby make the following rules to amend the Central Reserve Police Force Constable (Masalchi), Constable(Table Boy), Constable (Safai Karmchari), Constable(Dhobi/Washerman), Constable(Cook) and Contable (Ward Boy/Ward Girl) Group "C" (Combatised Para- Medical Posts), Recruitment Rules, 2011 namely :-

1. (1) These rules may be called the Central Reserve Police Force, Group- 'C' (Combatised Para- Medical Posts), Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2020.
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
2. In the Central Reserve Police Force, Group "C" (Combatised Para-Medical Posts), Recruitment Rules, 2011.
 - (a) in rule 3, for the words, "Pay band and grade pay or pay scale" at both the places, the words "level in the pay matrix" shall be substituted;
 - (b) In rule 4, for the words and "columns (5) to (14)", the words and figures " columns (5) to (13)" shall be substituted ;
3. In the Schedule,-
 - (i) against serial number 4 relating to the post of Constable (Masalchi) ,-
 - (A) for column(4) and the entries relating thereto, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"Level in the pay matrix
(4)
Level-3 (Rs. 21700-50000/-)"

(B) in column (06) and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted and columns 7 to 14 shall be re-numbered a column-06 to 13 respectively.

(ii) against serial number 6 relating to the post of Constable (Table Boy) ,-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

“Level- 3 (Rs. 21700-50000/-)”;

(B) in column (06) and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted and columns 7 to 14 shall be re-numbered a column-06 to 13 respectively.

(iii) against serial number 7 relating to the post of Constable(Safai Karamchari) ,-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

“Level- 3 (Rs. 21700-50000/-)”;

(B) in column (06) and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted and columns 7 to 14 shall be re-numbered a column-06 to 13 respectively.

(iv) against serial number 9 relating to the post of Constable(Dhobi/ Washerman) ,-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

“Level- 3 (Rs. 21700-50000/-)”;

(B) in column (06) and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted and columns 7 to 14 shall be re-numbered a column-06 to 13 respectively.

(v) against serial number 11 relating to the post of Constable(Cook)

,-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

“Level- 3 (Rs. 21700-50000/-)”;

(B) in column (06) and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted and columns 7 to 14 shall be re-numbered a column-06 to 13 respectively.

(Vi) against serial number 12 relating to the post of **Constable (Ward Boy/ Ward Girl)**

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

“Level- 3 (Rs. 21700-50000/-)”;

(B) in column (06) and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted and columns 7 to 14 shall be re-numbered as column-06 to 13 respectively.

(C) in column (12),-

under heading “Deputation “, Note shall be omitted

R. II.1/2019. Med. DA. Pers. II

Lalit Kapoor, Deputy Secretary (Pers-II)

Note : The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India. Extraordinary, Part- II, Section 3, Sub Section (i) vide notification G.S.R 219 dated the 25th July 2011.

